cannot obtain coverage through their employer until a certain date or open enrollment period, the 
spouse will be covered under the City’s plan until they can obtain coverage through their employer.  
Employees whose spouse has health insurance coverage through an employer shall receive up to 
one thousand five hundred dollars ($1500) per year stipend.  If an employee’s spouse would be 
required to pay more than 50% of the insurance premium through their employer, they may be 
granted a waiver and allowed to stay on the City’s plan as a primary member.  Spouses can also 
remain on the City’s plan under secondary coverage.